

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS'  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEPHANIE G. WHEELER\*  
BRADLEY P. SMITH  
AMANDA F. DAVIDOFF  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The New York County  
Lawyers' Association*

July 13, 2007

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY  
ADOPTED THE PERSPECTIVE OF A  
“CHALLENGER CANDIDATE” ..... 5

II. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY  
FOCUSED THEIR SCRUTINY ON THE  
CONVENTION SYSTEM FOR  
NOMINATING SUPREME COURT  
JUSTICES ..... 8

A. Where, As Here, the Nomination Phase of  
an Electoral Process Effectively  
Determines the Outcome of the General  
Election, a Court Properly Subjects That  
Phase to Scrutiny ..... 8

B. The Lower Courts Correctly Held That  
the Availability of Alternate Means To  
Appear on the General Election Ballot  
Does Not Save the Convention System ..... 12

	Page
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED A “REALISTIC OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE” STANDARD .....	18
A. First Amendment Principles Require That Candidates Have a “Realistic Opportunity To Participate” In the Dispositive Stage of the Electoral Process .....	18
B. The Second Circuit Did Not Interpret a “Realistic Opportunity To Participate” As the Ability To Win the Nomination of a Major Party or To Have Direct Access to Voters .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

	Page(s)
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	4, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	4, 15, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	19
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	11, 21
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Dimick v. Republican Party of Minn.</i> , 546 U.S. 1157 (2006) .....	16
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	22
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	5, 22

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	21
<i>López Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	2
<i>López Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	16, 17
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	21
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	20
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	21

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	8
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	13, 14, 15, 21

***Statutes***

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	20
N.Y. Election Law § 6-106 .....	3
N.Y. Election Law § 6-124 .....	3
